

**[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 16-1127 (and consolidated cases)

---

MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION, *et al.*,  
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, and  
REGINA A. MCCARTHY, Administrator,  
Respondents.

---

On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action of the  
United States Environmental Protection Agency

---

**FINAL BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY  
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Richard L. Revesz  
Caroline Cecot  
Denise A. Grab  
Jack Lienke  
Jason A. Schwartz  
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY  
139 MacDougal Street, Room 319  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 992-8932  
richard.revesz@nyu.edu  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Institute for Policy Integrity*

January 25, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .	i
STATEMENT REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP, AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS .....	ii
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....	viii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. EPA’S COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS PROPERLY CONSIDERS THE INDIRECT BENEFITS OF REDUCING HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT EMISSIONS FROM POWER PLANTS .....	7
A. As Interpreted by the Supreme Court in <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , Section 112(n)(1)(A) Requires EPA to Consider Factors Beyond the Health Risks of Hazardous Air Pollutant Emissions .....	8
B. Case Law Requires Agencies to Consider Indirect Costs, and There Is No Logical Reason Agencies Should Treat Indirect Benefits Differently Than Indirect Costs .....	9
C. Consideration of the Indirect Effects of Rulemaking Is Consistent with Established Administrative Practice, Including Executive Guidance on Regulatory Review and Three Decades of EPA Practice Under the Clean Air Act....	15

II. EPA PROPERLY ASSESSED BENEFITS FROM PARTICULATE MATTER REDUCTIONS BEYOND THE NATIONAL AMBIENT AIR QUALITY STANDARDS ..... 19

    A. There Are Real Benefits to Reducing Particulate Matter Beyond the National Ambient Air Quality Standards Because the Ambient Standards Are Not Set at Zero Risk..... 19

    B. Contrary to Petitioners’ Assertions, When Setting Its 2013 National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate Matter, EPA Recognized the Existence of Public Health Benefits Beyond the Ambient Standards ..... 21

    C. EPA Has Considered Indirect Benefits from Particulate Matter Reductions in Prior Rulemakings ..... 22

III. EPA’S COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS PROPERLY CONSIDERS UNQUANTIFIED BENEFITS OF REDUCING HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT EMISSIONS FROM POWER PLANTS ..... 23

    A. Consideration of Unquantified Benefits Is Consistent with *Michigan* and Other Case Law ..... 25

    B. Consideration of Unquantified Benefits Is Consistent with Economic Best Practices and Executive Guidance on Regulatory Review ..... 26

    C. Consideration of Unquantified Benefits Is Consistent with Longstanding EPA Practice Under Administrations of Both Political Parties ..... 28

CONCLUSION ..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION ..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	13, 14
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. EPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	11, 25
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	26
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	4, 8, 9, 10, 15, 19, 25
<i>Public Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	14, 23
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 290 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	11, 20

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7545(k)(1) .....	14

### Federal Register

36 Fed. Reg. 8186 (Apr. 30, 1971) .....	22
52 Fed. Reg. 24,634 (July 1, 1987) .....	22
52 Fed. Reg. 25,399 (July 7, 1987) .....	17, 22
55 Fed. Reg. 8292 (Mar. 7, 1990) .....	28
56 Fed. Reg. 24,468 (May 30, 1991) .....	17
58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993).....	16, 27
63 Fed. Reg. 18,504 (Apr. 15, 1998) .....	18
64 Fed. Reg. 52,828 (Sept. 30, 1999) .....	28
69 Fed. Reg. 38,958 (June 29, 2004) .....	28
70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005) .....	18

72 Fed. Reg. 8428 (Feb. 26, 2007) .....	18
75 Fed. Reg. 32,006 (June 4, 2010) .....	23
75 Fed. Reg. 51,570 (Aug. 20, 2010).....	18
76 Fed. Reg. 3821 (Jan. 21, 2011) .....	15, 27
78 Fed. Reg. 3086 (Jan. 15, 2013) .....	21
81 Fed. Reg. 24,420 (Apr. 25, 2016) .....	6

## Other Authorities

Christopher C. DeMuth & Douglas H. Ginsburg, <i>Rationalism in Regulation</i> , 108 Mich. L. Rev. 877 (2010).....	13
EPA, Draft Regulatory Impact Analysis: Proposed Rulemaking to Establish Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards (2009) .....	12
EPA, Guidelines for Preparing Economic Analyses (2010).....	17
EPA, Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Clean Air Interstate Rule (2005) .....	18
EPA, Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Mercury and Air Toxics Standards (2011).....	3, 23, 24
Kenneth J. Arrow et al., <i>Benefit-Cost Analysis in Environmental, Health, and Safety Regulation: A Statement of Principles</i> (1996).....	26
Michael A. Livermore & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Rethinking Health-Based Environmental Standards</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1184 (2014).....	20
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Exec. Office of the President, Circular A-4, Regulatory Analysis (2003) .....	16, 27
Richard L. Revesz, <i>Quantifying Environmental Benefits</i> , 102 Cal. L. Rev. 1423 (2014) .....	27
Samuel J. Rascoff & Richard L. Revesz, <i>The Biases of Risk Tradeoff Analysis: Towards Parity in Environmental and Health-and-Safety Regulation</i> , 69 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1763 (2002) .....	12
